

In the Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS,
A.T. & G.T., PETITIONER

v.

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

YAAKOV M. ROTH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MAC WARNER
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER

ELLEN NOBLE

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

CATHERINE PADHI

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

THOMAS WHEELER
Acting General Counsel

JOSHUA S. KLEINFELD
*Deputy General Counsel
U.S. Department of
Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 3

 B. Factual and procedural background 7

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

 A. Proof of discriminatory intent is not required to demonstrate a violation of Title II or Section 504, but such proof is required to recover damages under those provisions 12

 1. To establish a violation of Title II or Section 504, a plaintiff need not prove that the defendant intended to engage in disability discrimination..... 13

 2. To obtain compensatory damages for Title II and Section 504 violations, a plaintiff must prove intentional discrimination, which may be shown by proving deliberate indifference 15

 B. Title II and Section 504 claims are subject to the same intent standards inside and outside the educational context..... 20

 1. The texts of Title II and Section 504 indicate that the same intent standards apply inside and outside the educational context 21

 2. The statutory context supports reading Title II and Section 504 to impose the same intent standards inside and outside the educational context ... 23

 3. The Eighth Circuit and respondents have identified no sound basis for applying a heightened intent requirement to disability-discrimination claims in the context of elementary and secondary education 27

Conclusion 34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	13, 21, 25, 26, 30
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	15-17, 19, 20
<i>Berardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med.</i> , 900 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist. 68</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996), abrogated in part by <i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	23
<i>D.E. v. Central Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	16, 18, 19
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	13
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 17, 20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	6
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	33
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	16
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	3, 4, 6, 7, 12, 24, 25, 32
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	16-19, 29, 30, 33
<i>Hall v. Higgins</i> , 77 F.4th 1171 (8th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5
<i>J.S. v. Houston County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>J.V. v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 813 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Liese v. Indian River County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15-20, 26
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15-17, 19
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	6, 7, 24
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15, 17
<i>Midgett v. Tri-County Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1012 (1983).....	9, 27, 28, 31
<i>Osseo Area Sch. v. A.J.T.</i> , No. 21-cv-1453, 2022 WL 4226097 (D. Minn. Sept. 13, 2022), aff'd, 96 F.4th 1062 (8th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	22
<i>Polera v. Board of Educ. of the Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>S.H. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14-17, 19
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	25
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	5, 6

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Silberman v. Miami Dade Transit</i> , 927 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	6, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	23
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	18
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	24
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3).....	26
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6).....	26
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7).....	14, 26
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	1-4, 8-16, 18-33
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. 12132	4, 13, 22
42 U.S.C. 12133	1, 2, 22
42 U.S.C. 12134(a)	1
Tit. V, 42 U.S.C. 12201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12201(a)	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,	
Tit. VI, 78 Stat. 252 (42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>)	22, 29
Education Amendments of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-318, Tit. IX, 86 Stat. 373-375	16-18
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	16
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975,	
Pub. L. No. 94-172, 89 Stat. 773	4
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 1401(9)	4
20 U.S.C. 1402.....	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1406.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1411(a)(1).....	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1414(d).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(f).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)-(j).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(g).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(l).....	6, 7, 10-12, 24, 28-32
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(3)(F).....	14, 25, 26
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5).....	25, 26
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(6)(B).....	25
29 U.S.C. 701(b)(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. 701(c)(3).....	25
29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504).....	1-4, 8-16, 18-33
29 U.S.C. 794(a).....	4, 13, 16, 22
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....	1, 2, 22
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.).....	1
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 0:	
Section 0.51(b)(3).....	1
Pt. 35.....	1
Section 35.190(b)(2).....	2
Section 35.190(e).....	2
Pt. 41.....	1
Section 41.51(a).....	4
34 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 104.....	2

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 104.4(a).....	4
Section 104.61.....	2
Pt. 300.....	2
Section 300.22.....	5
Section 300.34.....	5

Miscellaneous:

1 <i>Americans with Disabilities: Practice and Compliance Manual</i> (2d ed. 2024).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	24
S. Rep. No. 1297, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	25
